MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

CHAP. 326

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 95, § 47, amended. Section 47 of chapter 95 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 47. Proceedings when validity of mortgage is established. If upon examination held under the provisions of section 45, or upon the verdict of a jury as hereinafter provided, it appears that the mortgage is valid, the court, or such justice or judge thereof, having first ascertained the amount justly due upon it, may direct the attaching creditor to pay the same to the mortgagee or his assigns within such time as it orders; and if he does not pay or tender the amount within the time prescribed, the attachment shall be vacated and the property shall be restored. If the attaching creditor pays or tenders the amount directed to be paid within such time and the mortgagee or his assigns fails to immediately assign such mortgage to the attaching creditor, the mortgagee or his assigns shall be estopped from claiming any interest in such attached goods by virtue of his mortgage.'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 326

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of Various Officers of Waldo County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 125, § 39, amended. That part of section 39 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes which relates to Waldo county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Waldo, one thousand dollars \$1,100,'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 125, § 40, amended. That part of section 40 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes, which relates to Waldo county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Waldo, twelve hundred dollars \$1,320,'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 125, § 41, amended. That part of section 41 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes, which relates to Waldo county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Waldo, fourteen hundred dollars \$1,540,'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 125, § 42, amended. That part of section 42 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes, which relates to Waldo county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Waldo, fifteen hundred dollars \$1,650,'

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 125, § 43, amended. That part of section 43 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes, which relates to Waldo county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Waldo, five hundred dollars \$550,'

Sec. 6. R. S., c. 125, § 44, amended. That part of section 44 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes, which relates to Waldo county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Waldo, one thousand dollars \$1,100,'

Sec. 7. R. S., c. 125, § 45, amended. That part of section 45 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes, which relates to Waldo county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Waldo, four hundred dollars \$440,'

Sec. 8. R. S., c. 125, § 46, amended. The 15th paragraph of section 46 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Waldo county: for clerks in the office of register of deeds, fifteen hundred sixty dollars \$1,810.70; for clerks in the office of register of probate, seven hundred eighty dollars \$954.35; for clerks in the office of the clerk of courts, \$800 \$981.07.'

- Sec. 9. P. & S. L., 1941, c. 12, § 2, amended. So much of section 2 of chapter 12 of the private and special laws of 1941 as relates to the salary of the judge of the Waldo county municipal court is hereby amended by changing \$1,400 to \$1,540.
- Sec. 10. R. S., c. 125, § 38, amended. That part of section 38 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes that relates to Waldo county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Waldo, one thousand dollars \$1,100,'

Sec. 11. Limitation. This act shall be in effect for a period of 2 years only, after which time the previous statutes shall be in force and effect as if this act had not been passed.

Effective July 9, 1943